

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ST. LOUIS CARDINALS, LLC

and

Case 14-CA-213219

JOE BELL, an Individual

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

**Lauren Fletcher
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Subregion 17
8600 Farley St., Ste. 100
Overland Park, KS 66212
lauren.fletcher@nlrb.gov**

Table of Contents

I. Statement of the Case	1
II. Statement of Facts	2
III. The ALJ Properly Used <i>Wright Line</i> to support his findings with regard to James Maxwell and Eugene Kramer.	2
IV. The record supports the ALJ’s credibility determinations and finding of facts regarding Respondent’s discharge or failure to recall James Maxwell and failure to recall Eugene Kramer.	3
A. The ALJ correctly found that Hosei Maruyama’s comments supported a finding that Respondent’s reasons for failing to recall or discharging James Maxwell and failing to recall Eugene Kramer were pretextual.	4
B. The ALJ correctly found that Barrett did not intend to remake the painting crew until Kramer and James Maxwell engaged in protected activity.	5
C. The ALJ correctly found that Barrett’s shifting explanations for failing to recall James Maxwell and Kramer were pretextual.	6
1. Marijuana use	7
2. Work quality	7
3. James Maxwell’s statement	9
D. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent’s statement at a grievance proceeding that the painters were eligible for rehire discredits Barrett’s testimony.	10
V. Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

<i>Aero, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 455, fn. 1 (1978).....	6
<i>American Gardens Management Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002)	3
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278, 280 fn. 12 (1996).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 399-403 (1983)	3
<i>Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons International Association, Local 394 (Burnham Bros., Inc.)</i> 207 NLRB 147 (1973)	6
<i>T&J Trucking Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 771, 771 (1995).....	3
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	3
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	2
